

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, *Petitioner*

v.

MATTHEW REEVES, *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Beth Jackson Hughes
Assistant Attorney General

State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
Tel: (334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	5
A. Murder of Willie Johnson.....	5
B. Reeves’s Trial and Sentencing	6
C. Direct Appeal Proceedings	9
D. State Post-Conviction Proceedings	10
1. Trial.....	10
2. Appeal	12
E. Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	13
F. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	14
1. District Court.....	14
2. Eleventh Circuit	16

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 17

I. The Eleventh Circuit Violated AEDPA By Reading Error Into
The State Court’s Opinion..... 17

II. Fairminded Jurists Could Debate The Eleventh Circuit’s Ruling, So
Habeas Relief “Shall Not Be Granted.”..... 22

 A. The Record Suggests Reeves’s Counsel Acted Reasonably..... 23

 B. Even If Reeves’s Counsel Were Ineffective, the Alleged
 Ineffectiveness Did Not Prejudice Reeves..... 26

III. Correcting the Eleventh Circuit’s End Run Around AEDPA Is
Important For Comity, Finality, And Federalism..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A

Reeves v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr., No. 19-11779 (United State Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit) (opinion filed on November 10, 2020 reversing in part denial of habeas relief and remanding district court’s judgment) 1a

Appendix B

Reeves v. Dunn, No. CV 17-0061-KD-MU (United States District Court for the District of Southern Alabama) (opinion filed January 8, 2019 denying petition for writ of habeas corpus) 46a

Appendix C

Reeves v. Dunn, No. CV 17-0061-KD-MU (United States District Court for the District of Southern Alabama) (opinion filed May 1, 2019 denying Reeves’s Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e) motion to alter or amend the court’s judgment denying Reeves’s petition for writ of habeas corpus) 151a

Appendix D

Reeves v. Alabama, No. 16–9282 (Supreme Court of the United States) (denial of petition for writ of certiorari filed November 13, 2017) 178a

Appendix E

Reeves v. State, No. CR–13–1504 (Court of Criminal Appeals of Alabama) (opinion filed June 10, 2016 affirming circuit court’s denial of post-conviction relief) 192a

Appendix F

Reeves v. State, No. CC-1997-31 (Circuit Court of Dallas County, Alabama) (opinion filed October 26, 2009 denying post-conviction relief)..... 296a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 565 U.S. 1138, 132 S. Ct. 611 (2012)	30
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	24, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2058 (2017)	29
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 123 S.Ct. 362 (2002)	20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	2, 18, 20
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	26
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> 529 U.S. ___, No. 19-1302 (Dec. 14, 2020)	29
<i>Stallworth v. State</i> , 171 So.3d 53 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. LaPage</i> , 231 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	21, 26, 28
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	21
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

Wong v. Belmontes,
558 U.S. 15 (2009) 27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... i, 1, 3, 4, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) i, 2, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) i, 1
